

8 F.C.C.R. 4378 Page 1

1993 WL 757089 (F.C.C.), 8 F.C.C.R. 4378, 8 FCC Rcd. 4378 (Cite as: 1993 WL 757089 (F.C.C.), 8 FCC Rcd. 4378)

DA 93-750

\*1 IN THE MATTER OF VITELCOM CELLULAR, INC.

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY TO OPERATE AS AN INTERNATIONAL RESALE CARRIER.

File No. I-T-C-93-137

Adopted: June 18, 1993; Released: July 1, 1993

\*\*4378 ORDER, AUTHORIZATION AND CERTIFICATE

By the Chief, International Facilities Division:

- 1. Upon consideration of the above-captioned uncontested application, filed pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the present and future public convenience and necessity require the provision of international switched voice services to the general public on a resale basis by Vitelcom Cellular, Inc. (Vitelcom).
- 2. Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED that application File No. I-T-C-93-137 IS GRANTED; and Vitelcom is authorized to provide international switched services by the resale of the international switched voice services set forth in AT & T's Tariffs F.C.C. Nos. 1 and 2, Virgin Islands Tele-Com's Tariff F.C.C. No. 1, Telefonica Larga Distancia de Puerto Rico's Tariff F.C.C. No. 1, Allnet's Tariff F.C.C. No. 5, between the U.S. and international points listed in those tariffs. [FN1]
- 3. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Vitelcom shall obtain any necessary operating agreements in each of the countries to which it will provide service and shall file them with the Commission within 30 days of their execution.
- 4. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Vitelcom shall file tariffs pursuant to Section 203 of the Communications Act, 47 U.S.C. Section 203, and Part 61 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. Part 61, for the services authorized in this Order.
- 5. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Vitelcom shall file the annual reports of overseas telecommunications traffic required by Section 43.61 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 43.61.
- 6. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that nothing in this authorization should be construed to include authorization for the transmission of money in connection with the services the applicant seeks authority to provide. The transmission of money is not considered to be a common carrier service. Therefore, nothing in this Order should be construed as containing authority for the transmission of money.

(Cite as: 1993 WL 757089 (F.C.C.), 8 FCC Rcd. 4378)

7. Because Vitelcom is affiliated with the Virgin Islands Telephone Corporation (Vitelco), the local exchange carrier serving the U.S. Virgin Islands, IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Vitelcom shall continue to comply with all terms and conditions the Commission has previously imposed upon Vitelco and its affiliates, including complying with the cost allocation rules and the plan submitted by Vitelco on August 31, 1990 for complying with the Commission's CPNI and network disclosure requirements, and any modifications required by the Commission.

8. This order is issued under Section 0.291 of the Commission's Rules and is effective upon adoption. Petitions for reconsideration under Section 1.106 or applications for review under Section 1.115 of the Commission's Rules may be filed within 30 days of public notice of this order (see Section 1.4(b)(2)).

## \*2 FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION George S. Li

Chief, International Facilities Division

Common Carrier Bureau

FN1. Vitelcom certifies that: a) it has not agreed to accept special concessions directly or indirectly from any foreign carrier or administration with respect to traffic or revenue flows between the U.S. and any foreign country which the applicant may serve under the authority granted under this part and has not agreed to enter into such agreements in the future; and b) it is not affiliated with any facilities-based carrier whose services it proposes to resell, directly or indirectly.

FCC

1993 WL 757089 (F.C.C.), 8 F.C.C.R. 4378, 8 FCC Rcd. 4378

END OF DOCUMENT